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DEBALLAGE / ASSEMELAGE

MHOTA : dans un sosl permansnl J ameBoralion, I8 consiinsledur
précise que inbégralitgé de ce manuel n'est pas confraciuelle, e
i réserve e droil de modilker sans privenis, bes spécilicalions de
505 machinges

@) < Déballage

ATTENTION :

Uin assemblage inapproprié de cettd machine peut
provoquer des Diessures graves

Assurez-vous de suivee loutes les  instructions
Balgmeugamant

ATTENTION ;
PFrendre garde de né pas couper les cables ou a rayer la
peainbune de lp machine an coupant |6s ardies Je |10 CRisss

Duiflachisur Extéral
Bz Fdsir

Lamg pour debroussailiagn

Resp. Contenu do o calsse
A
B
c
L.

Pochels documents + Vishins

-—- Montage du guidon

Retpurnes e guican an dvitant & abimer les clibles, e positionnar
B Ptdnesur de la maching & e liwer & Faids des 2 boulons & la
hauime Souha s

{— Montage du deflecteur lateral

mi— Fixation des cables

"— Roue avant fixe ou pivotante

A = Rous avant fixe

B = Roug awant paozants

Plaque d'identification de la machine

A — Mom &l pdnesss du consSnacheur
B = Typa dae la maching

C = Mumidss dis sério

D = Puissanca nomenake

E - Masse en kikgrammes

F — Modsle de ka machins

G = kertfication CE

H — Armiie e Fabication

I = Désignation commanciae

+-— Description des éléments

1 = Manotte dembrayage davancemen

- HE‘HHB&E"‘E@H}E = T LT o e

3 = Manette de gaz *

4 — Polgrde da Inein da lame

£ = Carter co coupa

B - Remie svant

7 = Deidipcieur lahéral

B - Motaur

# - Corda de Eancour & rlenioulemen suilomalique

v Suivant moforisalion
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DEMARRAGE MACHINE

{@) < FPlein d’huile et niveau {@) < Pompe d'amorgage

Si e moteur est frold: presser la pompe
d'amorgage 3 foks

- Gi b motewr ekl chaud : ne pas pressaer la
pompe d' amorcage

— — f@) < Appuyer sur la poignée de frein
‘ Fiein d'easence - de lame et tirer sur la poignee
m Supes ou sans phanb ou SFA5E 10 du |EII'II:E'I.Ir

Lars du démarrage de |a machine, ioujours
rester dans lo zone de séourilé

Catle maching e destings & - & coups de herbe

) débroussailage idger (daméine mad de coug @ 15 mm)

Coflp maching res pas destings & usd ulildstion professicnnelle

- - Marche avant (@] FReglage hauteur de coupe

Aespecter une zone de Séourilé de 40 m
i rayOn BUboUr de |a maching




(@)« Arrét de la marche avant
Raliichar la poignéa dembrayage

'[}' «— Arrét moteur

Ralichar la potgnée o lrein de lame

ARRET

~t— Nettoyer le filtre a air

4— Nettoyer le carter du lanceur

m En cas dutiisation sur lerrain sec, netloyper & carter du
Anceur sy moirs 1oules les 4 hunes

CONTROLES QUOTIDIENS

Aylnl de malire b mobeur &n manchs, wailier &S poanls suvants @ - Absance da boulons & &orous dessants u CASSes

'O kan Niveau d’huile moteur propre

,._ Niveau d'essence suffisant

- Abdandd de luté dessence el dhulé mdlsur
Séourish de Nemdinanremien

«— Propreté de I'élément du filtre a air

Me pas utiliser de solvant inflammable pour
metioyer Nelemani mousse du fillne & air

DEPLACEMENT

m*— Déplacement

Arreler e maleur
Laisser refroidir la machine

Debrancher a bowgle

i— Points d'arrimage

REGLAGE

3 la machine n'avanca pas oJ avance mal

Amriter la maching gl débrancher la bouge
Dibdoquer I'écrou du lendeur de clible

@ reendng i chbis

Fabdaguess I'SGnou

Rebignchad 18 bodigha

Démarres |3 maching @l essayar oo NowvaaL
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PICTOGRAM DEFINITION
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® 0 [P ) - pises
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F?$ 3 - Slow
2 = Fioiating Dlade: pay afianion o

afecied elemsenis
a4

Rpad By user manual

5 = Respect tha sale dislances
e .y ‘,

EN

1~ Cisconnas] e spark plug Delfors any

1

Do nol tauch hol sufaces

g height adjusimsent

Danger! Cautting risk
Fotating biade
Do mal approach the culing ool

The exhaust gases ae dangenous

E—l’
.1"
[ oo

ﬁ""\‘.

/i)

Swrach the ernging off befone filling up

A Pictograms that may or may nol be present depending on the machine model

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Wizhires il RL2006 RL 5
TRy g SOapE SCECEDOT T SR QUOUSEY T Do Dt Oy P S DN B N DT Doy
b aslaed UL ] TS @G g i el | Fay ey Gl i fraelen) by grajere sy Gef e
Wargi 57 kg | Enging msdsl RV170-LE (S N AT I | PR R A PP R T, AR TR R LR
mach 5L T8 CLNRDT GG, BPW MSTEETRSE Surily, ETOADREE el MEMEWTCs Id ore
Ml porwes * 3.45 EW ior on endgine role 3600 rmm | T
Hominal poswer 3.3 W jor & nomingl engine rale 3250 mm = =
ELl Slags ¥ on esEpliancs
Guaidnired DEDusDd Oowdt hived NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 102 ik
WOARHEIN iy char i P g oo
Acpusic pressurs el ol drving posstion 87,1 cEiA & LY RN o .
NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 MERLGETEN UNCETLu Y 1 oA Approval no E9 2016 1628 2017 656SYAL P 1032 00
Mg DEcisRiG froval gl 96,8 =4 Oy |g/Fow- 1227.14
NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 Bl it URER Ty 1 amas o et ooy 3 ik 43 2 TEDS. P manud e v oo ol Y e e
AL v weh may e fures e B e spprresl pronwes S L0, e praed regs e
Lol of vibegons on The aperalor s hanck 7,5 mig” ey e @ D i e e Ll ey P s s e gl of P mm
Talul e LTy | ] RO R T O e P e el NRE O T PRVl OF D PR
NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 toasremant uncerainty 2 migt




UNPACKING / ASSEMBLY

MNOTE: with permanen improvement in mind, the manulactuner
specilles that all of this mamual is not confrachually-binding and
reserves the righl bo madity the specificalions of thair machines
withowt notics.

+— Unpacking

CAUTION:

Incorrect assembly of this machine may cause serious
Imjury,

Make swre thal you Polkow all Ehe instructions carefully

DAMGER:

Make sure thal you do mol cul the cables or scralch the
machine's paéniwork when culting sharp edges from the
body

Case confent

Sickd dndachon
Enging Dok
Brsh cutling blade
| Doouments » e and bolts pouch

iunm'r!

-— Assembling the handlebar

Tum gver 1he handisbar avoiding damage o the cables; posision it
ingide fhe machirs and afiach it wEing the 2 bolis af e desined

height

-f— Assembling the side deflector

4— Cable attachment

"_ Fixed or swivelling front wheel

A = Fioned Irant whasal

B = Swavplling front whool

Machine identification plate

A - Manutactunsr's name and sddress
B = Type ol machang

G = Serial nurmbes

D = Momirs] powsar

E - Weight in kilcgrams

F — Maching modal

@ = EC identitication

H — Year ol mandsciung

I = Commarcial nama

+-— Description of the elements

1 = Fansand clulch lgwes

3 - |:-l.l'.1l='l!; Fhasght adjusimsan lever
3 = Gas lever ©

4 — Blade braka handle

§ = Casting casing

B - Front wieel

T = Side dallecios

8 - Engina

# = Automalic wanding lawuncher lead

¥ ooording o mofor



MACHINE START-UP

g8« Ol full and level @)« Priming pump

if the engine is cold: press the priming pump
threno tHimos

- i the engine it hot: do nol press the priming
pamg.

— {@)«— Fress the blade brake handle
Fatros ful and pull the launcher handle

Super o unleaded o P35 E 10 Always remadin inside the salefy zone when
e maching is siaring up

USE

This. maching i inbengad (o - CUSIFY] QFaas

light brush cuthing pperatons (max, culing damater; 15 mm)

Th maching & nol inlended lor prolessions] usa

- - Forward .r:]. «— Cutting height adjustment

Keep a sale area with a radius of 40 m
EroUnd the maching




SHUTDOWN

-:— Stopping the forward movement ~t— Clean the oil-bath
Releasa the culch handis m

§@) < Engine shutdown '@' +— (Clean the launcher casing

Relaasa the blade brake handle m When using on dry grownd, clean the launcher casing
at beast gvery 4 hours

DAILY CHECKS

Check the lollewing points bedore you S1an e enging: - No [aoSe or broken nuts and bolbs
M fuel or enging oil leaks
Satety ol the ermvironmeni

«— Clean engine oil level «— Air filter element cleanliness
iy, — P — D Aol use ﬂl-'l'r lammable solweils 1o &lean
Fuel level ok thar @ir filler's foam element

MOVEMENT

m*— Movement *— Stowing points
5.1 5.2

Shul down ihe engine
Let the engine cool down

Disconnact the spark pleg

- ﬁ- il e machirs does rol move lonwand or has ditliculy A Mandatory to wear gloves
— dodng &0
MOWING BLADE : # TTING BLA
m 1- Shut down the machine and dsconnect the spark i BHAA YT 2E
plug e : CE TR C
2- Loocdsn (he cable gftensar nul and Gghilen it agan ke = : i
3- Lock the nid BGan e i o g _
- - i N
4- Aoconnect the Spark piug e . el
% San the enging and iry again. If thae protlem | .
persists, cormact your doealor ,& i A
Tighisning 4% Km P Tighlening 45 Hm

SHARPENING THE BELADE

It i advisalia 1o have your Blade sharponed and balanced evgny 20 hoiirs by a professional workshop



DISPOSIZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Pragtare  pafictinig  aRenziee  ale  indisaeon
prrias ol Clabo ok SO

ATTENIIONE: weegnala wa  lore
probabliid di lesionl personall grav o
W perEcole Mok in caso di mances
oaseraanTa dolls Isiruziond

PRECAUTIOME: fejfult ung poasileblh of i
personal o doleronmenis delfapparpochishinm. s
casg o mancain cessarvangy delle isinuziond

MOTA: |penigon inlermazis uil

Chesic simbols nohama nla prudoenca
cyranis detenminab SEoMIon

1N oS0 oh SRobdeimi O D Guabiels OIS @oivl
ily maochira, repigersl 3l rkasndEone.

B ATTEMZIONE: & mBcching & idaals por

gontmarin, exints il rigchic di lpsioni & &
darrd all sppareectiatura

Formasione / dnfpresriani:

+ Indrmars SUTUkE2D Coreme & Su comand: prima
d wilrraw la maochira, impesee ad avesioon #
sl g ragelamaenda
+ Le macching ceve SiSden  siSpes  ilrras
ootermasTenie ol RCcomandason ndcaln nol
manusie 3 inusion]

« Mgn dimenticion che Nuterde & meeporaabds o
l'!tlﬂln"h & Ewsl  poneiiosl  ehd Detrebin
miceossare alts povsons o | ko el E
resporeabina delfulome vallare | meshi pobenza
il BrmEng da liwidaig & prasdais LT B precauson
bR ol B Rl LB S0 I POt fu
jerreni in pendenel. aocsdentall, ool o mob,

+ Evitars sempre cho bamBind o persone cho non
CONEESTING (LBels Htnurionl UBkEEFG [ maching. Le
TN AlyE oCah DoGEnnS SIniekia ot S M
Tieme

- Mon uilizzae I moochina dopo aver asunic
=i o SoRlann Chip polaion SomgrcmaRens La
CAnRCl o iSEEAG & w2

+ Par uekrzme la marching Soosanne denosiine o

Uilizzave la macckeny per Rimpsego per il ousle &
sixis concepia, walr A G per  Lveom o
dcmpogkators, Duphiipnl Ao (IEER0 pud rivilans
Pk 0 COMDOIECE LN oD oois
maschena

Praparaticn:

- lsperignas minunosamenie Frvos Sl guaks vaira
uRkrrak kB maschng e elensne 0T gl copeth che
frolrabhens Suibin lansiet dala masches [peetn, B,

vigkn Gella mpoctang poet accorass cha | celietion, b
wme o Bageil coul come | lone letagy non sang
LEELE T CnnEQQiali Fiar SoENiuins | DETZI usLral o
dannegaian da W eonino ipamids SUDEEInio (s
e labcratons of asaiplenca quaklcata) prima o ogre
Fotve USEXES.

« B ln macchens & dolin O w0 pultanio o
pognEmaio moloig, martaners | cav elefncl gl
womanda in buong stalg D meco da
paraniing e i motons 8 Speega. Veslieam Mssenes
b perciie o Bousch foenaina, o, 0.}

+ Controlian k> stain della badoris 3 inbanali regolan
|8 i dolakiong), Sootluila so Faboggiamama, i
npirchin © | lirsanl g

« on ulizzan e macching eenZa pamlango o calone
peodetiaap o aocerarsl che s o deposise o Lesages
Hano Someilamere S,

- Prina o proohdene aila declspughiviors o un
RO T ERTHEA: 8 DTl DR THIATE §] P hOne D DO
20Na percobos [per | non addefi o Lavon, i lunsone
el indicirgn gul 3 sepale Delisiane Tains
sarvndons o Bpposil canoll cho Fdiehing il divima o
prirane al suo nlesra dursnie Fapeviora del candiene:

La ghaparen mkiiea ragums dagh seentusl deli
proasting pod rogpungens | 40 e cebmimne 0
poimiied delama perooios) peondo ko schoma gul
a fancg

Pameing o decaipugiasiunm = A - - - 0OF
Pastmotnd (i goureren = A - B -G - OF

I eevidiol O SRCIF RIS | il MRS Jale] o M
Lina Largharra miniea, o &0 m

- Evitarg & sdaguns | Bvon & decespugiatiea in
prodsaTEd o huoghi atElet, e O paskagEs o o
oA

- Non usane ma by macching n presenza o ferm

Atwpnsione — Pevicals: b bevring & slaments
A i

- Congandng il i i AR . Fam
B pang sdckaivarmieli MERZHTS § Ao Samd
curand Ll OpaILzacra.

= Mon nmucvene | iappo ol serbaioes O benzina ng
BpguT benunng i malors ® N hunesinig o
uands & RSO Saiin.

= I can Of versamange O Denzine o suoky, non
fonfare & avview | modore, ma aflonizrare La
mpcchng (3 quesla rona od vilaee o preiRenCang
Comn o e 0 quandd | v celll Banding o
& SO0 ks uhpan

- Fporme: la macching i un luogs ascii, Non niporm

meu-;mmidmﬁuwmmnﬂm
st Wi ol e il soherzd
H-uﬂllmruln!mirrdn-uml.nm
enlngly Ul poiidrg  aooumularyl wgptn o
Mordasin O s

- Wimapnessioo o Cartoned pusd essoen ketale. Garartin
ULy Do BT AL

Lo

- dyyare § solote fon caulela, nspeitande o
Elrupidnd dol coftrationd @ licands | pdl ool dagh
atvoeH

A @edn del moloee. Fopormone ron deve soloarn
Ly mporhen @ guesia w3 nchnala soianio guando Ly
Lprri o8 Tpeliy & reniln versn 0 ko opgoEhd & Guela
el oAl M.
- Gpegners | motore guands la maochana & sanzs

Borvegisinga
= ProcinSipng Mprsamenin, non comeng £on Ly macsina
- THan b macchina verss of 38 6 it i e o
marcia (56 possihde] con moka caulela.
- Mantonere 6 dslanca @ scumara rspefic agl
AIERER PR baonda Al kP ith Sl manudiig
= Mo posinOnne bs man o | ped veing o 80io i
ehamicndi in potarone.
- I cann

- it i arerls

- Problema & fzons

Spegrene immodiatamenie § mipien (s d oaeo del
maiene & lghale, anonane § comands deile stanle
Com oesering nel paiagield “Ewvin mole” e
spagnarg | moloee], escias raffreddare bs maochng,
sooilegain § oo della candela, spesionane la
maochina ol sseguere b nparenon fecpsssne da
Un FpRNioes CorvEntonalo (o di un borannds o
assabenga cualbcaio] prima o Qualasl NG
ublirzo.
- Lawgrang unicamands ails luce del poma o ¢on wna
hﬂ:tﬁﬂﬂﬂmm

wilrrae la maochina 0 ooncizion

rrldanmhm:hr
imﬂhﬁmhm#-nmmﬂnwd

;d*ﬂm#ﬂtﬂhh-ﬁuﬂwﬁﬂi
+ Lirvodane salle pendenas it sensD hasvensald, ma
n uaiin o modeciea

- Mion lpemans nd Svelios bruscamenin quando o @
OvR SU LN pendenea. Falenoang sulle pandenss ¢
rasb oured Sirebie por ovitane Dsollazsond oo pendene
i coninsla, Prestace pofcolan allencone durscss |
i & nuricon fula paidenoe

+ 54 L DT QO mIBII0 0a cgQeni o Oelrili nasurall
o cha W sono siafl deposdal {massi, copo dfadben,
somami melalic, pEel, soc.): va Winle (quaslsias
Stpss il She P un prosamils
PR BAD FOAENAE Lo smeanchena

- g bpmend In pendenza @ bagrall fare attenciono &
ereche fh cadula

« Lhusien ol @tiriaet crwiras ol cuadll ZCSRanD o
ooy pEvicoloan . macching, @ proicien danm
il rmadachine Chi non earanno ooperl dalia garanzis

fspecione | Masuleazione | Stoccaggle
Bt e

- Spograne | molgm o scolegane la candely prica o
gl Epapra o o puliia, O conteoila, o chming dagh
bt (T O gl b0 Aagell), & pepolarons o di
mhﬂmdtll.m

Lunwummluuthvnwmm
oper o o iR shoue,

- Wt rafiere il nechin Jincendio. accadand cha B
Eolodn, | slndmos @ B Pona & dloccaggio delly
nzing sined: D O veQouak, QIS in DODESSD O
quaman st malerale iy mphsés.

- ASEaNY @ Un BTG Aulorirraly [0 @ un InSeralong
d  EEENRER  quMiBealn] B SoRbGTORS O

Hon rpamare | omponand. Far sosblure
mmpm:m Fr misguin W
SOEMLEON OB U IGMESS BUSATERS (3 OA
Rbcralono O asssienn guakkcalol pema o ogne
0w Ul
- P Sold o Boumsia nen madiln B
ol R AT (epdh TSR Pl TR § vk
d mgolanont oofly volooits o moe 8 onon
wiizrare d molpen & ung vwHoodd scoessva Ling
Sdamianiiong regolang & londamensale par
BCUPRR T i #l MANDSNETHEAN 6 Fwido o Dreiarom
- Lamciar raflreddans § moboie peima o spome
raching in un iocale
- L smalimonts deifappaiecciig diwl  Evenning
OOl ad NoFmalivg Ve Fl Padsn o
[T bl

Spaptimenta - Mowimsalatiang | Toagpona:

Croalsiisd iviervnnas sulla macchira Quaingo ron =
decespugiy va ofetiusio dops awver smoniaic gl
shrusenk i g

+ L0 Sposiamanin |oulndn Non Si teosspuia) dine
oo secondo o Btunors del  paageaio
“sposiasanis’

- Wigvimirilicng, fon solinmin M macching de ek

- I iaspodio deve sisens steguilo oon i mofone
specio @ [a candeia A, con Fausss o
eamipehian Mom ubbs Fan S TRER B DASEGT



DEFINIZIONE DEI PITTOGRAMMI

A %
v L]
m@ El -i-__l 'E}—HT _.-:_""_I ﬁ. 2 1 - Siaries
— i - Veloce
. - Lemio
1 = Sooleqare la candala prima di
ESSpgUre MAMAENZIONS & MpArazoni 3

i — Aflenncng & deinb proseRal dalla B 7

k=ma rofanie

4 = Leggers il marmake o isiruzioni
5 = bardenss b distanze di sicurezza

= i-f
I

Man iocans superficl calde

Pancolo! Feschid o aempulpzione
Lama in rolanong
Mon avvicinarsi allg strumsanio di taglie

| gials @ SCANCO SONG PRNCoICS!
Maon uilizzang in un kiogo
non argaso cormettamonts

Spognore il motorg prima di rifare il pleno

A Pittagrammi presenti o assanli a seconda del modello della macchina

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE

Il macching RL2006 RL "
L potel O Sremeey i S QU JOOGreERd § S0 DOMEN T PN DRRAE TR R 0l O U moaory
[ wrad RAE | T W & el disle ewiin A Ok wlifer
Pet 57 g | Modplla moigng RV170-LE R o il S D (LN v A L RO
crerel Cipen 20 v 00 GRS A YISOCL O DA, 1 Condaon 3 e, o Umedth 3
Pobenza netta ® 3.45 KW per un regme motors o 3600 M s Eroserca, O oo abe
Pofienza nominaie 3.3 EW N PEQME moleen O 3250 mpm
rbbiiee iy Conbarmill amiasion seconds nafmbtive UE - Fade ¥
! ¥ 'y NF EN 12733: octobre 2018
Liviilo i poipnza sonork garankiia octobre 102 @A = -
Livelo o pressions sonom al posio i guida 87,1 dEiA & Tirsapiiiond LIC ff dumi el
NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 nOBADIES oF M 1 oAl H® @ omofogazions: E9 2016 1628 2017 656SYAL P 1032 00
Lvodio o pOMSNER SOMonE MO 96,8 =4 CO® pwsh} 1227.14
NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 ORI TE S Mg 1 @38ias Conforgrem gy danoscon oal di 40 30 HEE § cowraocry maie 5 ol Faposso d vaioos 3
TTF ewporsie sresy feesgrr Soaem b proceka g 8 oecensasaen U g sepoesgevesy o D0 @ d
Lrepid celle vigrazon ala mi deloparalone 7,5 mig B v Ak 5 Daliors @ Llees s F reeepls
iwmegi O ORI B VS D P SR RO S el

NF EN 12733: octobre 2018 moeriprea o msua 2 migt




DISIMBALLAGGIO / MONTAGGIO

HOTA: al find di un mighoramenio permanents, || costrunon
precisa cha Uintorg manusale non & contratiuale o sl riserva Il
diriito df modificare senta predvviso ke specifiche delle proprie
macching

1— Disimballaggio

ATTEHZIONE:

un montaggio inadeguato della macchina put causane
gy Tearile

Assicurarsi di seguine attentamens utle b istruzioni

ATTEMZIDNE:
prestare alfenzione a non Eranciane | cavi o a rigare la

wernboe dells macching {agliando | bordi delln Chasa

Contenuto defla cassa

Deflemons lalerake
Blozo mobang

Lama decespugliaicrs

;Eﬁﬂ;hg

Basta con minrioni « vili

-—- Montaggio del manubrio

Girre il marubrio evitanda di danneggiare | cavi, posizionaria
alnnbema della macching & hesado con 2 bullonl allalezzs
dosHieria

{— Montaggio del deflettore laterale

mi— Fissaggio dei cavi

-E-— Ruota anteriore fissa o
m piroettante

A = Fuala anberiond fissa

B = Rugla antezipre pirgaitante

[@) Fiastrina di identificazione della
macchina

A — Momés @ indirizzo del cosinulices
B = Tipe ok macchina

C = Mumss di sens

D = Fotenza nomiraks

E - kassa in kg

F — Modells deba macehing

G = kgrdficativo CE

H - Arng o produzions

I = Dasignazions COmmancaia

+-— Descrizione degli elementi

1 = Lvna di innesto avanzementa

2 — Levwa di regolazomne aRezEa o agha

3 = Lova gas *

4 — Lewra del Ineno della lama

& = Scaigia di ssclamendg

B - Ruala anleviana

7 = Dadiptiore [aberaia

B - Motane

# = Cawo di avdamenio a e oigersenio ALtomAaco

¥ Spcondo [ malorzranions



AVVIO DELLA MACCHINA

*— Pieno d'olio e livello

Pieno di benzina

OB
2.2

Supar o senza pombo o SFE5 E 10

{@) < Pompa di innesco

S il molore & freddo: premore 3 voite sulla
pompa di innesco

- S& |l molore & caldo: non premens sulla pompa
di innesco

§@) < Rilasciare la leva del freno della
— lama e tirare la leva di
Eﬂ avviamento

Durante 'awvio della macchina, restare
sempre nefla zona di sicurezza

Questa macching & destinala

- @l tagho cel’erpa

& decespuglamaenty leggend (diamesro massima di taglio: 15 mm)

Cuests macchrd non & destinats alfusoe prodassnnals

- - Marcia avanti
(3.1

Mantenere un'anea di sicunezza di 40 m di
FAGEH attorna ablla macshdng

{@) +  Regolazione dell'altezza di

m taglio



ARRESTO

(@) < Arresto della marcia in avanti f@) < Pulire il filtro dell'aria

Rilazciara la maniglia della frizionae ‘m

(@)« Arresto motore (@) < FPulire il carter di avviamento

Rilasciare la leva del freno defla lama m In chso di S0 su Mermeno asciufio, pulcg i camer di
anviamenio almend ogri 4 one

CONTROLLI QUOTIDIANI

Prima di avviane @ motore, vardicars | punl segueantic - Assenza di buloni & dad swilatli o ol
- AEEEnER o pandie di DenZing & aohd Mmoo
Sicurazza dell ambionis

«— Livello dell'olio motore pulito +«— Pulizia della cartuccia del filtro

m m dell’aria

f@) < Livello di benzina sufficiente s iesdig g Rirconagl o
dedl’aria

SPOSTAMENTO

m*— Spostamento i— Punti di sistemazione

5.2

Spagnene | molone
Lasciar raffreddarg la macchina

Scollegans la candala

REGOLAZIONE

Sa la macching non Svanca O avanzs a faika m a E obbligaiorio indassare del guanti
il
1:  Armestare la macching @ scolegang la cardala g
A FAL ! A AT
2. Shioocars il dado del tendilore del o 2 : EAMA ZECERTUGLIATRNS
rRendans I Cawa _— . i - ; C
3- Ridoccans § dado ] I
4- Riodegans la cardels il — : e ——
5 Awvigre & macching @ rigrovang, Se il proglema i, S : - il e
parsiste, contastarg i propio rvenciicn E 1 , H
Barmrsggia 45 Hm : Leorpgpn &5 Mm

AFFILATURA DELLA LAMA

5i corgglia o Bar athlane ad equlbneg la lama ogni X1 org o Lilizrg oa un laboratono guakhcato



ES

CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD

Pragiar pepacial abencidn & lag ndicacionss
precedidas de las monciones siguienios:

ATERCION:  Indica wsna  alts
probabiidad de lesiones corporales
graves, & incluso riesgo de muorin s
o B gigoen las inglreciones

PRECAUCION: Indica una posibllidad de
lesiones conporales o de dederiore del equipo
&i 0 s siguen B inslnicciones

MOTA: Proporciona informacian dtil

Este simbolo apeda @ la prudencia al
raalizef Mlguanas oparscichag

En cads de problemas o pars cuklgsser
pregunia relativa a la maguina, dirijase a un
CORCRRIGAAT e aulaizada

ATEMCIOM: Esta miguine se b
concebido para garantzar un serviclo
Seguid y liable en condicionps do uso
condormes con lae  insirectiones.
Antes de utilizor la maquing, lea ¥
agimile &l contonide de aste manual
Ern su delecio, podriy wenis @ pueilc
a lesiones y el equipo podria resultar
danado

Formaacion / infonmacionss:

- Famianizarse con ol o comocio vy ke mandos
ardpy g udkrar b mibgueng, Es commnignts gabar
il il freslon

Ly syt fia il LRREAIS0 SAHTWHD O BCLRTD 0N
s romendaciones indcadas en o manual de
L e 3

« M heallal G ol psulinn 8 SEipStaable de low
BRSO AT DebhGIOE0d QUi GO Ee i LS
oemis porsonEs O @ Sus benes Es s
rosporsanbded evaluar oz resgos polonoales de!
ferrens @ rabaar y foma iodas s procauccnas
MGG PR (0 Il Far fu Sluricie, ih panular
on s pondonigs, 0d  Sodta  accHiemiRGos

resbafadinos o blandos.

- Mg DT B Qe casn gue los mifos o s
peraonis nd lamianrades con sk

utbint b oG, LiS Srmialvds iodabes gt
evinblecor und edid menema ool usuase oo L
AN

+ My ellipr I mbguina e haber  gornds
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DESEMBALAJE f MONTAJE

HOTA : de scweerdds oon 8u podilkea de mepora conlinua, el
consiructer no garantiza contractualments L integridad de a5t
el y 88 réserva el derecho de modifcar, sin previo aviso, bs
aspacilicACiones 0 GG MOGLENaE.

@) < Desembalaje

ATENCIGN:

Uin montaje inadecuado de esta magquing puede provocar
GIFRAYER leRicnes

Asegurese de seguir al pie de la letira bodas las
IngirieCcionas

ATENCION:

PFrocure no cortar los cables y no rayar la pintura de la
macguing al conar Ing aristas de A caja

Durfecior lateal
Ehogiig b

Cuchilla pasa desbrozar

Rep. Contenido de la caja
A
E
c
L.

Carpeta de documentas + irillos

-—- Montaje del manillar

Girg o manillar gvitando daffar los cables. coldguelo dentro die ta
méauing y 1ijelo con s 2 permos A la aituna deseada

-:— Montaje del deflector lateral

mi— Fijacién de los cables

"— Rueda delantera fija o pivotante

A = Rueda detartera fija
B = Rupda delantara preptanie

[@) Placa de identificacion de Ia
magquina

A = Mambe y dinsccitn del fabricants
B — Tipplpgia o L3 maguing

C = Mimesn di sevie

D = Fodencia roimina

E = Masa en kilogramos

F — Madeda de 3 miguina

G = idgriificacion CE

H — Afa g |abriensdn

I = Danoeninackin comancial

+-— Descripcion de los elementos

1 = Palanca de embrague de avance

2 — Palarca oo roghapes di la ahura 0 oiite

3 = Manka dol gas *

4 — Mania del [rend de la cochdla

§ = Cirtgr dho corin

B - Fueda celartors

T = Dedipcior Bateral

B - Motar

¥ = Cuarda de BRSNS SON rephegee sulomanioD

¥ Spgun moloriracicn



PUESTA EN MARCHA DE LA MAQUINA

*— Llenado de aceite y comprobacion | NigQ«— Bomba de arranque

de nivel
(2.1 2.3

Si ol motor estd fric, preslonar tres veces I
bomba de arrangus

- §i o mobor estd calienbs, no presionar la ES
bomba de arrangus

o . {@) < FPresionar la manija del freno de
t Lienado de gasoling e la cuchilla y tirar de la manija de
2.2 B aranque

Sliper, sin plama o SPES E 10 Una war puesia en mancha la mbgquena, no

mioverse de la zona de seguridad

Esla maguina esla persada para: - corlar herba

operaciongs de desbrozado ligeen (dimetng mse, ded corte: 15 mm)

Esta mlauird no es1i Jettinads o usos prolesionaies

.. - Marcha adelante 'O Reglaje de la altura de corte

Aespele una zona de seguidad de 40 m
e radio alrsdedar da la mbguing




PARADA

D +— Parada de la marcha adelante

4.2

Scitar la maniia de embrague

Parada motor

Scitar la mania ge freng de ka cuchila

f@) < Limpie el filtro de aire

(@) < Limpiar el carter del lanzador

En casa die uso én berméno seog, Impiar el chmer del
anzador al menas cada 4 horas

CONTROLES HABITUALES

Andes de poner &N marcha o motor, werligue k0% Siguiendes purmos: - Que no hayd iomillos ni pemos Mopos o rolos

'O kan Nivel de aceite motor limpio

*— Nivel de carburante suficiente

Cue no haya escapes de carburanta y de aceibe del malos
La seguridad dal enicrmo

«— Comprobar la limpieza del filtro de
m aire

Ho ulilizar disolventes inflamables para
limpiar & elemento espumoso ded filiro de
gire

TRANSPORTE

@*— Transporte
ﬂ Parar el mabor

Dejar enfriar la magquina

Desconeciar 1a buja

i— Puntos de estibo
52

REGULACION

5 ﬁ- S la maquing g anza o avarga mal
et

2

Parar la miguing y desconeciar la bujla

CADNE
Wiokedr & Apcelar |3 PUerca
Wiokses & Sonactar 1a Bjia

i

S ol probigma
distribuidcs

el COrERiR

#Afiogar la buenca del bensor del cable y retensar ol

Ponar la micuina en mancha y volverka & eventar

Cm Sl

.ﬂ El uso e guanies os obligatorio

COCHULA FARA JEGAR . CUCHILLA PARA DESEROZAR
2 i .--_.-"
e R 1 ik -
B — H - il -
Brinin 45 Kim Apriate 45 Hre

AFILADO DE LA CUCHILLA

S aconsegatie ahlar y eguelibrar su cuchila cada 20 horas an un [aler especializano
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+ Marfenng: Felf de machng neel alesn op Ml
gowich] wan de machirg gaal assgidhed oo Bl
hﬂuﬁimnmw Hit hperibgnian sl
gl T0dEl MachIEEN I e § Thankering™.
Laden en lkssan van do machne = oen
sanhargmpgan moal gebowen 3an g hand van gen
sl g
« 2o On rmaching Corecl vall, ma bl 003 Of N
winly respon
+ Hol banspor deni med o aanhsngeongen (@

NL



NL

DEFINITIE VAN DE PICTOGRAMMEN

°®
1 — D bovigie losmakan Avormndg da
iepraliovaikeaambeden uil 18 whinsn
2 = Rolanend mes: Gpoepas! ool
projecies
Dvaag oen geluicdwerands hedm

3
4 = Lees de gebruikshandisiding
5 = Respacioer de veikghokisalstanden

CESMICYN

o (%

:I:EJ’

Gervaar Feakod van ampllabie
Raterand mes
ERjl it da busurt van bl mangareedschap

START

Q’s

1 - Choka
2 - Sl
3 - Trasag

1

Aaak de hebs opperdakken niel aan

D uitlanigassen tin gevaarij
Mief gebndken in pen oroidonndo
grvanslpeda numbe

/i)

Die molor slilleggen woorakear vol ie tanken

A Pictegrammean al dan niel aanwazig volgens het machinamaodal

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
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UITPAKKEN / ASSEMELEREN

OPMERKING: in esn vodridurend sireven maar werbslening
benadrukl de fabrikant dad deze handisiding In haar geheel nied
coniraciues i, en behowdl de Tabrkar zich het rechl voor om de
specilicaties van de machings onaangekondigd te wijzigen

@) < Vitpakken

LET QP:

Dere machine werkeerd assembleren kan ernstige
versgndingen 1ol gavody habban

Zorg ervoor dat u alle instructies rorgvuldig in achl neemt

QOFGELET:
Zorgen dat u de kabels niet doorsnijdl of de werf van de
maching nigl beschadigl wannser U de Do apsnsnijil

inhoud van de doos

Laterale dallecior
Mgtorbick

Biad voor hed opndmen van kmupalhout

fuﬁu;h?

Efui documentan « schroaven

-—- Montage van het stuur

Hiel stuur omkeren Tonder do kabels te beschadigen, dil in de
mahing plagisen en mal de 7 Doulen op de gewersla hooghe
vasizottan

{— Montage van de laterale deflector

mi— Bevestiging van de kabels

.r;l. «— Vast zwenkend voorwiel

A = Vst woanwiel

B = Cyvassend voonial

Kenplaatje van de machine

A — Maam an Sdrs van de fabrikant
B = Typa van da maching

G = SerierLammser

D = Mominaal vanmogan

E - kassa in kilogram

F — Mot vaen da snachsrs

G = CE-dantificatin

H — Bowrevins

1 = Handaksnaam

+— Beschrijving van de elementen

1 = ¥ooruitversnadiing

2 — Hizngdel voor irgbaling fﬂﬂ.&r{ﬂﬂtﬁ

3 - Gashendal *

q - I-Lac'nd-y&e‘] T Wil T

5 = = Maakzarser

B~ ol

¥ = Labprags deflectorn

B - kobar

9 = Siarier gnosr met auicmansche corodyunclia

¥ Owensonkomsi molamsbooning

NL



MACHINE STARTEN

.,_ Vullen met olie en het peil

controleren

- Vol benzinereservoir

Super of lpodwij of 3PS5 E 10

o

Aanjaagpomp

Als de molor koud |5, drek dan 3 keer op do
pomgp

- Als de molor wanmm i8, hoafl u néet op de
sanjangpomp be drukiken

Op de handgreep van de rem
van het mes drukken en aan de
handgreep van de slarter
trekken

Tigens hel starlen van de machine altijd in
de veiligheidszans blijven

Uegze macheng o Dasiemd woor

- bl maaen van gras

bogrt veredideran wan lichl sinulogewas (max. maakdamaier: 15 mmj

Dagi macking & nial bestamd woor prolessiondal gabnik

- - Vooruitrijden

Heem eon veiligheidszone met een straal
van 40 m rond de machene in schil

@) < Fegeling maaihoogte



UITSCHAKELING

-l— Uitschakeling versnelling vooruit | fgQ<— De luchtfilter reinigen

Laal de koppalingshendal los m

1—-- Uitschakeling motor @)« Het carter van de trekstarter
reinigen
m [ handgreep van de rem van het mes oslaten m
Bij gebruik op drocg lermein hal carer van da slares NL

mimglens om de 4 uur reinigen

DAGELIJKSE CONTROLES

Conirolesr de wilpende purien, woondal u de malor $1an: - Abwerighesd van lesrmends of kapalbe Bouben &n monen
- Ahwezigheid van banzing- én molorolisekken
Weiligheid van de omgesing

"‘ - Geschikt motoroliepeil @) < Netheid van het luchtfilterelement
{@) < Toereikend benzinepei P 1R gt g onde

luchitiles e reinigen

VERPLAATSING

m*— Verplaatsing i— Bevestigingspunten

ﬂ De malor stoppen

Laat de maching afkoelen

Koppel da bougle los

Alg da machine nigl of shach] ool kol m ﬂ Hei dragen van handschoanen is verplicht
il
1= Leg de maching si en koppel de Cougle o3 VOO HET MAAEN I ELAD YOOR HET OPRIIMEN
2- Draal doe moer van de spanes wan da kabel los ALAP HE : WA KR T T
& span o kabesl apnieum — g i e C
F- ol g o wWeer vas] ] ry
4- Skl oo DOUGR WEBT B8N A e —— : T —
- vl T
% Siar 9a maching an peobssar opniguw, Houd! het T e ¥ ——
proligam aan, neem dan contact op maf de { :
verkoper Fiy S '\
Asnsparning 434 Kim Aaraganrirg 45 Hm

HET MES SLIJPEN

Hat 5 aan te racken bt mes adeee 20 uur door gen vakman e aian shpen an aibalancaran






Dasclaration CE de condodmibs
o, W(HHEIWW Iiprﬂrﬂ-! g ) maching diciln Gdepicus

mmmmmnm
Faidt i (11 ; D | 1) ; Sogeatiiny {13 ; Sigratein [14]
Ve 0" gy v [ T5) v darivans Rape

Dichimrarione di conbormits CE
ke adtnacrifis |11 2] dichised oon kb privealn cha Ly maccficd dosonita qui sofic
|

Mlﬂﬂlmmllﬂj
Rictana & (11); Data [1:3); Femlai |13 Fiesa (14)
Vedars n. di senie [15) s ullisms paging

wan
km!‘ﬂiﬂlﬂbmﬂﬂmmﬂm

CoirMoin kit Brmogeni e (10}
Ok b [11); datymn (12 | ondleishanii | 1] | hsdiekenng |{14)
Lip garignr. (3} ap de faride pagiar

1. ROQUES ET LECOEUR

4. 4000**12** 5. RV170

7= 2006/42/CE: mai 2006

2014/30/CE: février 2014

RoHS —2011/65 CE : juin 2011

9.N/A 10.N/A

11. MARTIN EGLISE - France

14. _._j ‘” 1

12.2018-01-04

2. ROQUES ET LECOEUR
50, rue de I'Ancien Port
76370 MARTIN EGLISE - France

EC declaration of confarmily

L the urdirpignad [1]) (2] homdy decline Pl B machnig described Selow
mnhmdhmm

WMHHHN
Dicprones i [11); Dot | 1F); Sagruibiary {17); Sagrdbuig |14)
Sew povin) o, [TH o lagd page

Declaracidn CE de conlormidad
Yo, o abap mands (130 (81 mnpnumquumm
e Ly [arec

PN
Hacha an |11} Fecha (82); Frmansle (133 Frma (14)
£ ™ e i (1] ek maconirs an by iimime pdgina

3. ROQUES ET LECOEUR
50, rue de I'Ancien Port
76370 MARTIN EGLISE - France

6. RL2006 RL

8. NF EN 12733: octobre 2018

NF EN ISO 14982: mai 2009

13. Jean-Pierre PUBERT

L'article & du chapire I de la lol Hamon N*2014-344, du 17 mars 2014 (dont Je décrel est
pary au J O le 11/122014), inslaure une obfigation dinformalion af de foumilure relative

d la dispormnibilité des Fréces Détachées,

Concernant le produi (n®™ de série indigué page suivanie) dont vous venez de faie Facquisilion, nous
avons informé Fensemble des distributewrs agréds pour asswier 1a réparation de nos produits, que les
Pigces Détachéas (Hors Moleurs) indispensables 4 Nulifisation du produit seront disponibles pendant

10 ans.
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B www.roquesetlecoeur.com





